

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Plaintiff,

**COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC
WORKPLACE,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD,**

Defendant.

Case 1:11-cv-02262-JEB

Judge James E. Boasberg

Proposed Brief *Amicus Curiae* Of The American Hospital Association, The American Society For Healthcare Human Resources Administration, The American Organization Of Nurse Executives, HR Policy Association, And The Society For Human Resource Management In Support Of Plaintiffs Chamber Of Commerce Of The United States Of America And Coalition For A Democratic Workplace

Melinda Reid Hatton (D.C. Bar #419421)
Lawrence Hughes (D.C. Bar #460627)
AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
Liberty Place, Suite 700
325 Seventh Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
E-mail: lhughes@aha.org
Telephone: (202) 626-2346
Facsimile: (202) 626-2255

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
American Hospital Association

F. Curt Kirschner, Jr. (Cal. Bar #122502)
(*pro hac vice* pending)
JONES DAY
555 California St., 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
E-mail: ckirschner@JonesDay.com
Telephone: (415) 626-3939
Facsimile: (415) 875-5700

(Parties and representatives continued on
next page)

Daniel V. Yager (D.C. Bar #419390)
General Counsel
HR Policy Association
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
E-mail: dyager@hrpolicy.org
Telephone: (202) 789-8600
Facsimile: (202) 789-0064

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
HR Policy Association

G. Roger King (D.C. Bar #152751)
(*pro hac vice* pending)
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell Blvd.
Suite 600
Columbus, Ohio 43215-2673
E-mail: rking@JonesDay.com
Telephone: (614) 281-3939
Facsimile: (614) 461-4198

R. Scott Medsker (D.C. Bar # 976405)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113
E-mail: rsmesker@JonesDay.com
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700

Counsel for *Amici* AHA, ASHHRA, AONE,
HR Policy, & SHRM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE EXTENSIVE NATURE OF THE FINAL RULE’S CHANGES TO THE PRE-ELECTION HEARING PROCESS SHOULD NOT BE MINIMIZED.....	9
II. THE FINAL RULE IS AN IMPERMISSIBLE CONSTRUCTION OF THE ACT	10
A. The Board’s Final Rule Conflicts With Congressional Intent As Evidenced By The Act’s Legislative History	11
B. The Board’s Final Rule Conflicts With Its Own Prior Interpretations Of The Act.....	15
III. THE HEARING PROVIDED UNDER THE FINAL RULE IS STATUTORILY INADEQUATE AND CREATES NUMEROUS LEGAL AND PRACTICAL PROBLEMS FOR EMPLOYERS, EMPLOYEES, AND UNIONS.....	17
A. The Final Rule’s Significant Limitation On The Pre-Election Hearing Leaves Important Issues Unresolved And Threatens Employees’ Exercise Of Their Section 7 Rights	18
1. Prohibiting Resolution, Or Even Analysis, Of Section 2(11) Supervisory Issues Creates Legal And Practical Problems For All Parties During The Time Period Prior To An Election.....	18
2. The Final Rule’s Provisions Prohibiting An Analysis Of Large Portions Of Potential Units Thwarts Employee Informed Choice And Creates Potentially Fractured Units	23
B. The Final Rule’s Elimination Of Post-Hearing Briefing Ignores The Fact- Intensive Nature Of Eligibility Issues And Will Lead To Inconsistent Results Under The Act.....	29
IV. THE FINAL RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT AS IT IS NOT BASED ON ANY REASONED ANALYSIS AND FAILS TO IDENTIFY A REASONED NEED TO CHANGE CURRENT BOARD ELECTION RULES.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A&R Window Cleaning</i> , 247 N.L.R.B. 532 (1980)	22
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 3 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	11, 17, 27
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	31, 33
<i>*Barre-National, Inc.</i> 316 N.L.R.B. 877 (1995))	15, 16, 17, 32
<i>Bituma Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 23 F.3d 1432 (8th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11, 17
<i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 343 N.L.R.B. 906 (2004)	21
<i>Idaho Falls Consol. Hosps., Inc.</i> , 257 N.L.R.B. 1045 (1981), <i>enf. denied in part</i> , 731 F.2d 1384 (9th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Israel, A.C., Commodity Corp.</i> , 160 N.L.R.B. 1147 (1966)	21
<i>Lee-Rowan Mfg. Co.</i> , 129 N.L.R.B. 980 (1960)	20
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010)	4
<i>NLRB v. Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs., Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 1997)	24, 26
<i>NLRB v. Doctors’ Hosp. of Modesto, Inc.</i> , 489 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1973)	14
<i>NLRB v. Health Care & Ret. Corp. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994)	7, 29

<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	7, 19, 29
<i>NLRB v. Lorimar Prods., Inc.</i> , 771 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1985)	14, 26
<i>NLRB v. Parsons Sch. of Design</i> , 793 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 N.L.R.B. 686 (2006)	19, 23, 29, 30
<i>Odwalla, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. No. 132 (Dec. 9, 2011).....	26
<i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>*Specialty Healthcare & Rehab. Ctr. of Mobile</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. No. 83 (Aug. 26, 2011), <i>appeal filed sub nom., Kindred Nursing Ctrs.</i> <i>E. v. NLRB</i> , Case No. 12-1027 (6th Cir. Dec. 30, 2011)	passim
<i>St. Alphonsus Hosp.</i> , 261 N.L.R.B. 620 (1982)	20
<i>St. Elizabeth Cmty. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 708 F.2d 1436 (9th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Verizon Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 570 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Wheeling Island Gaming</i> , 355 N.L.R.B. No. 127 (Aug. 27, 2010), slip op.....	26
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfgs. v. NLRB</i> , No. 11-cv-1629 (D.D.C. filed Sept. 8, 2011).....	3
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. §§ 151, <i>et seq.</i>	2
5 U.S.C. §§ 551 <i>et seq.</i>	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	31
29 U.S.C. § 159(b)	28

*29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1).....5, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 102.66(d)9, 29, 30

93 Cong. Rec. 6444 (June 5, 1947).....12

93 Cong. Rec. 6451 (June 5, 1947).....16

93 Cong. Rec. 6860 (June 12, 1947).....11, 13, 23, 28

93 Cong. Rec. H-7504 (daily ed. June 20, 1947).....13

93 Cong. Rec. S-7692 (daily ed. June 23, 1947)13

93 Cong. Rec. S-7551-7675 (daily ed. June 21, 1947).....13

54 Fed. Reg. 16,3364

63 Fed. Reg. 88903

76 Fed. Reg. 36,8122

76 Fed. Reg. 36,82424

76 Fed. Reg. 36,84123

76 Fed. Reg. 80,138 passim

76 Fed. Reg. 80,14533

76 Fed. Reg. 80,14818, 32, 33

76 Fed. Reg. 80,1629

76 Fed. Reg. 80,16410, 25, 27

76 Fed. Reg. 80,16513, 14, 15, 16

76 Fed. Reg. 80,1689, 18, 21, 24

76 Fed. Reg. 80,17023, 27, 29

76 Fed. Reg. 80,17422

76 Fed. Reg. 82,1333
